## AGREEMENT WITH J & C NATIONWIDE FOR LOCUM TENENS SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this day of,	,
2003, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called "County," and	
J & C NATIONWIDE, hereinafter called "Contractor";	

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, it is necessary and desirable that Contractor be retained for the purpose of performing the professional services hereinafter described for the Health Services Agency, Division of Mental Health Services; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract with independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Directors;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS FOLLOWS:

#### 1. Services to be Performed by Contractor

In consideration of the payments hereinafter set forth, Contractor, under the general direction of the Director of Health Services, or her designee, with respect to the product or result of Contractor's services, shall provide locum tenens services as described in Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein. Such services shall be provided in a professional and diligent manner.

#### 2. Payments

A. <u>Maximum Amount</u>. In full consideration of Contractor's performance of the services described in Schedule A, total payments under this agreement shall not exceed ONE HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$120,000) collectively with all other locum tenens agencies that have contracted with County of San Mateo Health Services Agency/Mental

Health Services for the referral of outpatient psychiatrist providers. Mental Health Services Division shall pay Contractor within thirty (30) days of receipt of invoice.

B. Rate of Payment. The rate and terms of payment shall be as specified in Schedule B, attached hereto and incorporated herein. Any rate increase is subject to the approval of the Director of Health Services or her designee, and shall not be binding on County unless so approved in writing. In no event may the rates established in Schedule B be increased to the extent that the maximum County obligation shall exceed the total specified in paragraph 2A above. Each payment shall be conditioned on the performance of the services described in Schedule A to the full satisfaction of the Director of Health Services or her designee.

C. Imm. Limit ic: Summing Inc. Contractor shall submit an invoice for services to County for payment in accordance with the provisions of Schedule B. County shall not be obligated to pay Contractor for the services covered by any invoice if Contractor presents the invoice to County more than one hundred eighty (180) days after the date Contractor renders the services, or more than ninety (90) days after this Agreement terminates, whichever is earlier.

#### 3. Relationship of Parties

It is expressly understood that this is an agreement between two (2) independent contractors and that no agency, employee, partnership, joint venture or other relationship is established by this Agreement. The intent by both County and Contractor is to create an independent contractor relationship. Contractor expressly acknowledges and accepts his/her tax status and the tax consequences of an independent contractor. Further, as an independent contractor, Contractor expressly acknowledges and accepts that he/she has no rights, benefits, privileges and/or claims in any form whatsoever under, from, through and/or pursuant to the San Mateo County Civil Service Rules.

#### 4. Mutual Hold Harmless

Contractor shall indemnify and save harmless County, its officers, agents, employees, and servants from all claims, suits, or actions of every name, kind and description, brought for, or on account of: (A) injuries to or death of any person, including Contractor, or

(B) damage to any property of any kind whatsoever and to whomsoever belonging, or (C) any failure to withhold and/or pay to the government income and/or employment taxes from earnings under this Agreement, or (D) any sanctions, penalties or claims of damages resulting from Contractor's failure to comply with the requirements set forth in the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) and all Federal regulations promulgated thereunder, as amended, or (E) any other loss or cost, including but not limited to that caused by the concurrent active or passive negligence of County, its officers, agents, employees, or servants, resulting from the performance of any work required of Contractor or payments made pursuant to this Agreement, provided that this shall not apply to injuries or damage for which County has been found in a court of competent jurisdiction to be solely liable by reason of its own negligence or willful misconduct.

The duty of Contractor to indemnify and save harmless as set forth herein, shall include the duty to defend as set forth in Section 2778 of the California Civil Code.

County shall indemnify and save harmless Contractor, its officers, agents, employees, and servants from all claims, suits, or actions of every name, kind and description, brought for, or on account of: (A) injuries to or death of any person, including County, or (B) damage to any property of any kind whatsoever and to whomsoever belonging, or (C) any sanctions, penalties or claims of damages resulting from County's failure to comply with the requirements set forth in the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) and all Federal regulations promulgated thereunder, as amended, or (D) any other loss or cost, including but not limited to that caused by the concurrent active or passive negligence of Contractor, its officers, agents, employees, or servants, resulting from the performance of any work required of County, provided that this shall not apply to injuries or damage for which Contactor has been found in a court of competent jurisdiction to be solely liable by reason of its own negligence or willful misconduct.

The duty of County to indemnify and save harmless as set forth herein, shall include the duty to defend as set forth in Section 2778 of the California Civil Code.

#### 5. Insurance

Contractor shall not commence work under this Agreement until all insurance required under this section has been obtained and such insurance has been approved by the Director of Health Services. Contractor shall furnish the Health Services Agency with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required coverage and there shall be a specific contractual liability endorsement extending Contractor's coverage to include the contractual liability assumed by Contractor pursuant to this Agreement. These Certificates shall specify or be endorsed to provide include the contractual liability assumed by contractor pursuant to this Agreement. These Certificates shall specify or be endorsed to provide include the limits of liability or of any cancellation or modification of the policy.

In the event of the breach of any provision of this section, or in the event any notice is received which indicates any required insurance coverage will be diminished or canceled, County at its option, may, notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the contrary, immediately declare a material breach of this Agreement and suspend all further work pursuant to this Agreement.

A. Workers' Contractor shall have in effect during the entire life of this Agreement. Workers' Compensation and Employer Liability Insurance providing full statutory coverage. In signing this Agreement, County makes the following certification, required by Section 1861 of the California Labor Code:

I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the California Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for Workers' Compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of the Code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this Agreement.

B. <u>Liability Insurance</u>. Contractor shall take out and maintain during the life of this Agreement such Bodily Injury Liability and Property Damage Liability Insurance as shall protect him while performing work covered by this Agreement from any and all claims for damages for bodily injury, including accidental death, as well as any and all claims for property damage which may arise from Contractor's operations under this Agreement whether such operations be by

himself or by any subcontractor or by anyone directly or indirectly employed by either of them. Such insurance shall be combined single limit bodily injury and property damage for each occurrence and shall not be less than the amounts specified below.

Such insurance shall include:

If this Agreement remains in effect more than one (1) year from the date of its original execution, County may, at its sole discretion, require an increase in the amount of liability insurance to the level then customary in similar County agreements by giving sixty (60) days' notice to Contractor.

County and its officers, agents, employees and servants shall be named as additional insured on any such policies of insurance. Said certificate(s) of insurance is (are) attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein as Attachment II (and III).

#### 6. Non-Discrimination

Contractor shall comply with the non-discrimination requirements described in Schedule C, which is attached hereto, and incorporated herein.

Contractor shall comply with County admission and treatment policies which shall provide that patients are accepted for care without discrimination on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, national origin, age, handicap, or political affiliation.

Violation of the non-discrimination provisions of this Agreement shall be considered a breach of this Agreement and subject Contractor to penalties, to be determined by the County Manager, including, but not limited to:

- i. termination of this Agreement;
- ii. disqualification of Contractor from bidding on or being awarded a County contract for a period of up to three (3) years;

- iii. liquidated damages of TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS
   (\$2,500) per violation;
- iv. imposition of other appropriate contractual and civil remedies and sanctions, as determined by the County Manager.

To effectuate the provisions of this paragraph, the County Manager shall have the authority to:

- i. examine Contractor's employment records with respect to compliance with this paragraph;
- ii. set off all or any portion of the amount described in this paragraph against amounts due to Contractor under the Contract or any other contract between Contractor and County.

Contractor shall report to the County Manager the filing by any person in any court of any complaint of discrimination or the filing by any person of any and all charges with the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, the Fair Employment and Housing Commission or any other entity charged with the investigation of allegations within thirty (30) days of such filing, provided that within such thirty (30) days such entity has not notified Contractor that such charges are dismissed or otherwise unfounded. Such notification shall include the name of the complainant, a copy of such complaint, and a description of the circumstance. Contractor shall provide County with a copy of its response to the complaint when filed.

With respect to the provision of employee benefits, Contractor shall comply with the County Ordinance which prohibits contractors from discriminating in the provision of employee benefits between an employee with a domestic partner and an employee with a spouse.

#### 7. Assignments and Subcontracts

A. Without the written consent of the Director of Health Services or her designee, this Agreement is not assignable in whole or in part. Any assignment by Contractor without the written consent of the Director of Health Services or her designee is a breach of this Agreement and shall automatically terminate this Agreement.

## 10. u with Applicable Laws

#### 11. Interpretation and Enforcement

A. Any notice, request, demand or other communication required or permitted hereunder shall be deemed to be properly given when deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, or when deposited with a public telegraph company for transmittal, charges prepaid, addressed:

1) In the case of County, to:

San Mateo County Division of Mental Health Services 225 37th Avenue San Mateo, CA 94403

or to such person or address as County may, from time to time furnish to Contractor.

2) In the case of Contractor, to:

Corporate & Payment Address:

J & C Nationwide 1150 Hammond Drive, SuiteA-1200 Altanta,GA 30328

- B. Contractor shall not employ subcontractors or consultants to carry out the responsibilities undertaken pursuant to this contract without the written consent of the Director of Health Services or her designee.
- C. All assignees, subcontractors, or consultants approved by the Director of Health Services or her designee shall be subject to the same terms and conditions applicable to Contractor under this Agreement, and Contractor shall be liable for the assignee's, subcontractor's or consultant's acts and/or omissions.
- D. All agreements between Contractor and subcontractor and/or assignee for services pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be provided to County.

#### 8. Amendment of Agreement

This Agreement is complete and contains all the terms and conditions agreed upon by the parties. No amendment shall be valid unless made in writing and signed by the parties hereto, and no oral understanding or agreement shall be binding on the parties hereto.

#### 9. Records

- A. Contractor agrees to provide to County, to any federal or state department having monitoring or reviewing authority, to County's authorized representatives and/or their appropriate audit agencies upon reasonable notice, access to and the right to examine and audit all records and documents necessary to determine compliance with relevant federal, state, and local statutes, rules and regulations, and this Agreement, and to evaluate the quality, appropriateness and timeliness of services performed.
  - B. Contractor shall maintain and preserve all financial records relating to this Agreement for a period of four (4) years from the termination date of this Agreement, or until audit findings are resolved, whichever is greater.

Correspondence Address:

J & C Nationwide 5284 S. Commerce Drive, Suite C-294 Murray, UT 84107

B. <u>Controlling Law</u>. The validity of this Agreement and of its terms or provisions, as well as the rights and duties of the parties hereunder, the interpretation and performance of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California.

12. Similar Agreement

Subject to compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the term of this Agreement shall be from July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2004. This Agreement may be terminated by Contractor, Director of Health Services or her designee at any time upon sixty days (60) days' written notice to the other party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, have affixed their hands.

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO	J & C NATIONWIDE
By: Rose Jacobs Gibson, President Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County	By: All Schofe Col
Date:	Date: 4-21-03
ATTEST:	
By:Clerk of Said Board	

#### SCHEDULE A

#### J & C NATIONWIDE

#### JULY 1, 2003, THROUGH JUNE 30, 2004

#### **SERVICES**

Contractor shall provide the services described below in a manner consistent with the terms and provisions of this Agreement.

- 1. Contractor will use its best entons to provide local tenens psychiatrists or either adult or child as requested by the Medical Director of the Mental Health Services Division.
- 2. Contractor shall complete an American Medical Association report to verify the education and licensure of each referred physician, as well as a minimum of three professional references.
- 3. Locum tenens psychiatrists will have valid, full and unrestricted professional license in California.
- 4. Contractor will refer psychiatrists that are well qualified, who have completed Medical School, Internship and the psychiatry residency requirements of an approved program. Child or Geriatric psychiatrists will have completed a fellowship in the specialty. Psychiatrists will be board eligible and if requested, board certified.
- 5. Contractor shall work under the general direction of the Mental Health Services Director or her designee.
- 6. Locum tenens physicians will usually serve for a manifestation was married
- 7. Goals and Objectives

Goal 1: Contractor shall provide prompt physician referrals.

Objective 1: Psychiatrists referrals or status report will be provided within 3

days of request 80% of the time.

Goal 2: Locum tenens psychiatrists will provide a high level of

professional services.

Objective 1: Locum tenens psychiatrists will have a performance rating of at

least 90%.

#### SCHEDULE B

#### J&C NATIONWIDE

#### JULY 1, 2003, THROUGH JUNE 30, 2004

#### **PAYMENTS**

#### A. Maximum Obligation

- 1. County shall pay Contractor at a rate of NINE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$925.00) per day or ONE HUNDRED FIFTEEN DOLLARS AND SIXTY-THREE CENTS (\$115.63) per hour Monday through Friday for an Adult Psychiatrist.
- 2. County shall pay Contractor at a rate of ONE THOUSAND TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$1,025.00) per day or ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-EIGHT DOLLARS AND THIRTEEN CENTS (\$128.13) per hour Monday through Friday for a Child Psychiatrist.
- 3. Overtime, weeknight call, and weekend call is not expected during the term of the agreement. However, if overtime or other services are required, they will be paid at the rates stated in the RFP response.
- 4. Notwithstanding the method of payment set forth herein, in no event shall County pay or be obligated to pay Contractor more than the sum of ONE HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$120,000.00) for services provided under Schedule A of this Agreement.
- B. Contractor shall submit an invoice describing the number of hours worked for the previous month.
- C. Contractor is expected to be responsible for all other expenses incurred during the performance of services rendered under this Agreement.

#### SCHEDULE C

Contract between County of San Mateo and J & C Nationwide, hereinafter called "Contractor."

- a. No person shall, on the grounds of race, color, creed, national origin, religious affiliation or non-affiliation, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, age [over forty (40)], disability, medical condition (including but not limited to AIDS, HIV positive diagnosis, or cancer), political affiliation or union membership be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under this Agreement.
- b. Contractor shall insure equal employment opportunity based on objective standards of recruitment, selection, promotion, classification, compensation, performance evaluations, and management relations, for all employees under this contract. Contractor's personnel policies shall be made available to County upon request.
- c. Contractor shall assure compliance with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 by submitting a signed letter of assurance (Attachment I) of compliance. Contractor shall be prepared to submit a self-evaluation and compliance plan to County upon request within one (1) year of the execution of this Agreement.

# Schedule D <u>Health</u> Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA)

#### **Business Associate Requirements**

#### **Definitions**

Terms used, but not otherwise defined, in this Schedule shall have the same meaning as those terms are defined in 45 Code of Federal Regulations section 160.103 and 164.501. (All regulatory references in this Schedule are to Title 45 of the Code of Federal Regulations unless otherwise specified.)

- (a) Designated Record Set. "Designated Record Set" shall have the same meaning as the term "designated record set" in Section 164.501.
- (b) *Individual*. "Individual" shall have the same meaning as the term "individual" in Section 164.501 and shall include a person who qualifies as a person representative in accordance with Section 164.502(g).
- (c) *Privacy Rule.* "Privacy Rule" shall mean the Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information at 45 Code of Federal Regulations Part 160 and Part 164, Subparts A and E.
- (d) Protected Health Information. "Protected Health Information" shall have the same meaning as the term "protected health information" in Section 164.501 and is limited to the information created or received by Contractor from or on behalf of County.
- (e) Required By Law. "Required by law" shall have the same meaning as the term "required by law" in Section 164.501.
- (f) Secretary. "Secretary" shall mean the Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services or his or her designee.

## Obligations and Activities of Contractor

- (a) Contractor agrees to not use or further disclose Protected Health Information other than as permitted or required by the Agreement or as required by law.
- (b) Contractor agrees to use appropriate safeguards to prevent the use or disclosure of the Protected Health Information other than as provided for by this Agreement.
- (c) Contractor agrees to mitigate, to the extent practicable, any harmful effect that is known to Contractor of a use or disclosure of Protected Health Information by Contractor in violation of the requirements of this Agreement.
- (d) Contractor agrees to report to County any use or disclosure of the Protected Health Information not provided for by this Agreement.
- (e) Contractor agrees to ensure that any agent, including a subcontractor, to whom it provides Protected Health Information received from, or created or received by Contractor on behalf of County, agrees to the same restrictions and conditions that apply through this Agreement to Contractor with respect to such information.

- (f) If Contractor has protected health information in a designated record set, Contractor agrees to provide access, at the request of County, and in the time and manner designated by County, to Protected Health Information in a Designated Record Set, to County or, as directed by County, to an Individual in order to meet the requirements under Section 164.524.
- (g) If Contractor has protected health information in a designated record set, Contractor agrees to make any amendment(s) to Protected Health Information in a Designated Record Set that the County directs or agrees to make pursuant to Section 164.526 at the request of County or an Individual, and in the time and manner designed by County.
- (h) Contractor agrees to make internal practices, books, and records relating to the use and disclosure of Protected Health Information received from, or created or received by Contractor on behalf of, County available to the County, or at the request of the County to the Secretary, in a time and manner designated by the County or the Secretary, for purposes of the Secretary determining County's compliance with the Privacy Rule.
- (i) Contractor agrees to document such disclosures of Protected Health Information and information related to such disclosures as would be required for County to respond to a request by an Individual for an accounting of disclosures of Protected Health Information in accordance with Section 164.528.
- (j) Contractor agrees to provide to County or an Individual in the time and manner designed by County, information collected in accordance with Section (i) of this Schedule, to permit County to respond to a request by an Individual for an accounting of disclosures of Protected Health Information in accordance with Section 164.528.

#### Permitted Uses and Disclosures by Contractor

Except as otherwise limited in this Schedule, Contractor may use or disclose Protected Health Information to perform functions, activities, or services for, or on behalf of, County as specified in the Agreement; provided that such use or disclosure would not violate the Privacy Rule if done by County.

### Obligations of County

- (a) County shall provide Contractor with the notice of privacy practices that County produces in accordance with Section 164.520, as well as any changes to such notice.
- (b) County shall provide Contractor with any changes in, or revocation of, permission by Individual to use or disclose Protected Health Information, if such changes affect Contractor's permitted or required uses and disclosures.
- (c) County shall notify Contractor of any restriction to the use or disclosure of Protected Health Information that County has agreed to in accordance with Section 164.522.

#### Permissible Requests by County

County shall not request Contractor to use or disclose Protected Health Information in any manner that would not be permissible under the Privacy Rule if done by County, unless the Contractor will use or disclose Protected Health Information for, and if the Agreement provides for, data aggregation or management and administrative activities of Contractor.

### **Duties Upon Termination of Agreement**

- (a) Upon termination of the Agreement, for any reason, Contractor shall return or destroy all Protected Health Information received from County, or created or received by Contractor on behalf of County. This provision shall apply to Protected Health Information that is in the possession of subcontractors or agents of Contractor. Contractor shall retain no copies of the Protected Health Information.
- (b) In the event that Contractor determines that returning or destroying Protected Health Information is infeasible, Contractor shall provide to County notification of the conditions that make return or destruction infeasible. Upon mutual agreement of the Parties that return or destruction of Protected Health Information is infeasible, Contractor shall extend the protections of the Agreement to such Protected Health Information and limit further uses and disclosures of such Protected Health Information to those purposes that make the return or destruction infeasible, for so long as Contractor maintains such Protection Health Information.

#### Miscellaneous

- (a) Regulatory References. A reference in this Schedule to a section in the Privacy Rule means the section as in effect or as amended, and for which compliance is required.
- (b) Amendment. The Parties agree to take such action as is necessary to amend this Schedule from time to time as is necessary for County to comply with the requirements of the Privacy Rule and the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act, Public Law 104-191.
- (c) Survival. The respective rights and obligations of Contractor under this Schedule shall survive the termination of the Agreement.
- (d) Interpretation. Any ambiguity in this Schedule shall be resolved in favor of a meaning that permits County to comply with the Privacy Rule.

#### Attachment I

## (Required only from Contractors who provide services directly to the Public on County's behalf.)

Assurance of Compliance with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as Amended

The undersigned (hereinafter called the "Contractor(s)") hereby agrees that it will comply with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, all requirements imposed by the applicable DHHS regulation, and all guidelines and interpretations issued pursuant thereto.

The Contractor(s) gives/give this assurance in consideration of and for the purpose of obtaining contracts after the date of this assurance. The Contractor(s) recognizes/recognize and agrees/agree that contracts will be extended in reliance on the representations and agreements made in this assurance. This assurance is binding on the Contractor(s), its successors, transferees, and assignees, and the person or persons whose signatures appear below are authorized to sign this assurance on behalf of the Contractor(s).

The Contractor(s): (Check a or b)			•
a. ( ) employs fewer than 15	persons.		
b. ( ) employs 15 or more per regulation (45 C.F.R. 84.7 (a)), has deefforts to comply with the DHHS regu	signated the following		
Melinda McGuire, I	Director of Human Reso	urces	
Name of 504 F	Person - Type or Print		
J & C Nationwide	1150	וַנ	r., Suite A-1200
Name of Contractor(s) - Type or Print	Street	Address or	PO Box
Atlanta	Ç	GA.	30328
City	S	State	Zip Code
I certify that the above information is completed.  4-21-03  Date	te and correct to the bes	Pelf	2
Name of 504 F  J & C Nationwide  Name of Contractor(s) - Type or Print  Atlanta  City  I certify that the above information is comple  4-21-03	Person - Type or Print  1150 Street  Street  te and correct to the bes	Address or GA State	PO Box  30328  Zip Code  owledge.

\*Exception: DHHS regulations state that:

"If a recipient with fewer than 15 employees finds that, after consultation with a handicapped person seeking its services, there is no method of complying with (the facility accessibility regulations)...other in the facilities of alternation in its existing facilities, the recipient may, as an alternative, refer the handicapped person to other providers of those services that are accessible."

## **COUNTY OF SAN MATEO**

## **Equal Benefits Compliance Declaration Form**

Vendor Identification	
Name of Contractor:	J & C Nationwide
Contact Person:	Joe Schofield. Director of Psychiatry
Address:	5284 S. Commerce Dr. C-294
, iddi ood.	Murray, UT 84107
Phone Number:	809-4990 800- <del>272-2707</del> Fax Number: 801-293-8647
Il Employees	
Does the Contractor have	e any employees? Yes No
Does the Contractor prov	ide benefits to spouses of employees?Yes _VNo
*If the answer t	o one or both of the above is no, please skip to Section IV.*
its employees with s  Yes, the Contractor employees in lieu of  No, the Contractor d  The Contractor is un	complies by offering equal benefits, as defined by Chapter 2.93, to pouses and its employees with domestic partners. complies by offering a cash equivalent payment to eligible equal benefits.
foregoing is true and co	of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the crect, and that I am authorized to bind this entity contractually.
Dapa III aay of	April, 2003, at Murray , UT (City) (State)
Signature Signature	Name (Please Print)
Director - Psychia	atry 54-1618135
Title	Contractor Tax Identification Number

#### COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

#### MEMORANDUM

DATE: May 14, 2003

TO:

Priscilla Morse, Risk Management/Insurance Division

FROM:

Mary Vozikes, Mental Health/FAX x2841/PONY #MLH 322

SUBJECT:

**Contract Insurance Approval** 

CONTRACTOR NAME:

J & C Nationwide

DOES THE CONTRACTOR TRAVEL AS PART OF CONTRACT SERVICES: No

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES WORKING FOR THE CONTRACTOR:

N/A

DUTIES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR FOR COUNTY:

See attached

COVERAGE:

Amount Approve Waive Modify

Comprehensive General Liability:

S\_N/A

Motor Vehicle Liability:

S\_N/A

Professional Liability:

S\_N/A

Worker's Compensation:

S\_N/A

REMARKS/COMMENTS:

REQUEST WAIVER

SIGNATURE

1	ACORD CERTIF	ICATE OF LIABIL	ITY INS	URANC	E		E (MM/DD/YY) 3/07/2003
Mar: 347	SUCER Sh Advantage America 5 Piedmoht Rd. Suite 420 anta, GA US 30305	Phone: 404-239-5400	ONLY AN	D CONFERS N THIS CERTIFICA	UED AS A MATTER CONTINUED OF RIGHTS UPON THATE DOES NOT AME AFFORDED BY THE P	ie ce nd. e	RTIFICATE XTEND OR
Mar: Jim	sh Advantage America is a servi Goodwyne 404 239 6474	se of Seabury & Smith, Inc.			AFFORDING COVERAG		
INSU	RED	<del></del>	BO'	yal Insurance Co	mpany of America	—	
3 <b>&amp;</b> C	Nationwide Inc.		INSURER B:				
	0 Hammond Drive, Suite A-1200 anta, GA 30328		INSURER C:		·		
			INSURER D:				
	ı		INSURER E:	<del></del>			
CO	VERAGES	<del></del>	) MODINER E.	<del> </del>	<del></del>		
Ai M	NY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDI AY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFOR	BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INS TION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER RDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HE I MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID (	DOCUMENT WITH EREIN IS SUBJECT	H RESPECT TO WI	HICH THIS CERTIFICATE!	MAY BE	ISSUED OR
NSA LTP	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MWODMY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MIMOD/YY)	LIMIT	<u> </u>	
A	GENERAL LIABILITY	PSP273907	02/01/2002	02/01/2005	EACH OCCURRENCE	S	1,000,000
7	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	:		ļ	FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire)	S	100,000
	CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR	i			MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	10,000
	STOP GAP LIABILITY	1		ļ	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	0
					GENERAL AGGREGATE	5	2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	1			PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG	5	2,000,000
	X POLICY PRO-						
A	AUTOMOBILE MABILITY ANY AUTO	PS#273907	02/01/2002	02/01/2005	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Es sociaent)	\$	1,000,000
	ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS			•	SODILY INJURY (Per parson)	s	
	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS			! !	30D(LY INJURY (Per accident)	5_	
		į		1	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	5	
	GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	ż	
	ANY AUTO				OTHER THAN EA ACC	<del> </del>	
		5: 1455902	07/0-/7003	D2 (03 /2005	AGG	<del></del>	5,000,000
^	EXCESS LIABILITY	PLA458807 !	02/01/2002	02/01/2005	EACH DECURRENCE	<b>∤</b> *	
	X OCCUR CLAIMS MADE	İ			AGGREGATE	5 S	5,000,000
	DEDUCTIBLE					5	···
	X RETENTION 3	ļ		Ļ	··—-	<del> </del>	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND	P2CS376851	02/01/2003	02/01/2004	X WC STATU- OTH-	<del> </del>	
	EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	}	,, -, -, -, -		EL EACH ACCIDENT	5	500,000
					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE	<del>                                     </del>	500,000
	1				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	<del></del>	500,000
	OTHER			†		<del></del> _	
							ľ
		CLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMEN			<u>.</u>		
	San Mateo County and its office ly, as required by written cont	ers, agents, employees and servan	ts are named	as additional i	nsured on the general	liabil	lity policy
ŲI.	ity, as required by written cont	'Lact or agreement'					
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER X ADDI	TIONAL INSURED: INSURER LETTER:	CANCELLA	TION			
			SHOULD ANY C	F THE ABOVE DESCRI	BED POLICIES BE CANCELLED	BEFORE	THE EXPIRATION
			DATE THEREO	F, THE ISSUING INSUF	HER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL	.30	DAYS WRITTEN
	San Mateo County Mental	Health Services Division	NOTICE TO TH	NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDERNAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL			
	Attn: Mary Vozikos		IMPOSE NO O	BUGATION OR LIABIN	TY OF MY KIND UPON THE I	4SURER	, ITS AGENTS OR
225 37th Avenue, 3rd Finor			REPRESENTATIVES.				
				PRESENTATIVE /	1/5-	-	
			1	(	113/1/2-1		!
AC	ORD 25-S (7/97)		<del></del> .		@ ACORD C	ORPO	RATION 1988

	CORD OFFICIAL	DATE OF LIABILITY	MOUD	MOE		DATE (MW/DD/YY)
A	<u>CORD</u> ™ CERTIFIC	CATE OF LIABILITY	INSURA	ANCE		03/07/03
GA ON 200	DUCER LLAGHER HEALTHCARE INSURAN E BRIARLAKE PLAZA, SUITE 2000 10 WEST SAM HOUSTON PARKWA		AND CONFE	RS NO RIGHTS	O AS A MATTER OF INF UPON THE CERTIFICATI END, EXTEND OR ALTER BELOW.	E HOLDER. THIS
, но 	USTON, TX 77042-3611		INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE			
INSU		AEMBER OF HEALTH CARE	INSURER A:	EVEREST NATION	IAL INSURANCE COMPA	NY
1	IRCHASING GROUP, INC., A N	MEMBER OF HEALTH CARE	INSURER B:			
	04-B ATLANTIC AVE.		INSURER C:			
!	RGINIA BEACH, VA 23451		INSURER D:			
[			INSURER E:			
		ORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED IN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID POLICY NUMBER		/E POLICY EXPIRATION	<del> </del>	DITIONS OF SUCH  IMITS
	GENERAL LIABILITY		DATE (MINUSER)	J DATE (MINEDOTT)	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ N/A
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABLITY			i i	FIRE DAMAGE (ANY ONE FIRE	\$ N/A
	CLAIMS MADE OCCUR	N/A	N/A	N/A	MED EXP (ANY ONE PERSON)	\$ N/A
		7			PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ N/A
İ					GENERAL AGGREGATE	S N/A
	GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ N/A
	POLICY PROJECT LOC	Ī				
	ANY AUTO				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (EA ACCIDENT)	s N/A
	ALL OWNED AUTOS		N/A	N/A	BODILY INJURY (PER PERSON)	\$ N/A
	HIRED A. TOO NON-OWNER AUTOS	-	İ		BODILY INJURY (PER ACCIDENT)	\$ N/A
		-{ 			PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$ N/A

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORESEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS

N/A

N/A

N/A

MASTER POLICY

4700000002-021

THIS POLICY PROVIDES COVERAGE FOR AS RESPECTS, SAN MATEO COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES DIVISION. THE ABOVE POLICY WILL RESPOND TO LIABILITY ASSUMED BY THE NAMED INSURED UNDER A WRITTEN CONTRACT TO PROVIDE INSURANCE OR INDEMNITY SUCH AS IS AFFORDED BY THIS POLICY, BUT ONLY WITH RESPECT TO MEDICAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES PERFORMED BY THE ABOVE NAMED PHYSICIAN WHILE WORKING FOR OR ON BEHALF OF THE ABOVE NAMED INSURED. COUNTY AND ITS OFFICERS, AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES AS ADDITIONAL INSUREDS AS THEIR INTEREST MAY APPEAR.

MAIL ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO: 1150 HAMMOND DR. # A 1200 ATLANTA, GA 30328

N/A

N/A

N/A

12/31/02

N/A

N/A

N/A

03/01/04

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	ADDITIONAL INSURED; INSURER LETTER:	CANCELLATION
		SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION
SAN MATEO COL	YTAL	DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL
MENTAL HEALTH	SERVICES DIVISION	NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL
225 37TH AVENU	E, 3RD FLOOR	IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR
SAN MATEO, CA	94403	REPRESENTATIVES.
1 -		AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
ATTN: MARY VOZ	ILES	uno

GARAGE LIABILITY

EXCESS LIABILITY

OCCUR

DEDUCTIBLE

EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OTHER

Α

RETENTION \$

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND

MEDICAL PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY-

OCCURRENCE REPORTING POLICY

CLAIMS MADE

ANY AUTO

AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT

OTHER THAN

AUTO ONLY:

AGGREGATE

EACH OCCURRENCE

WC STATU-TORY LIMITS

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

\$1,000,000 PER LOSS EVENT

S

EA ACC S

AGG

отн-

ER

\$3,000,000 TOTAL POLICY AGGREGATE

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

# AGREEMENT WITH PSYCHIATRISTS ONLY

FOR LOCUM TENENS SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this	day of	_, 2003, by
and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO,	hereinafter called "County," and	
PSYCHIATRISTS ONLY, hereinafter called "	Contractor";	

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, it is necessary and desirable that Contractor be retained for the purpose of performing the professional services hereinafter described for the Health Services Agency, Division of Mental Health Services; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract with independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS FOLLOWS:

#### 1. Services to be Performed by Contractor

In consideration of the payments hereinafter set forth, Contractor, under the general direction of the Director of Health Services, or her designee, with respect to the product or result of Contractor's services, shall provide locum tenens services as described in Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein. Such services shall be provided in a professional and diligent manner.

#### 2. Payments

A. <u>Maximum Amount</u>. In full consideration of Contractor's performance of the services described in Schedule A, total payments under this agreement shall not exceed ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$120,000) collectively with all other locum tenens agencies that have contracted with County of San Mateo Health Services

Agency/Mental Health Services for the referral of outpatient psychiatrist providers. Mental Health Services Division shall pay Contractor within thirty (30) days of receipt of invoice.

- B. Rate of Payment. The rate and terms of payment shall be as specified in Schedule B, attached hereto and incorporated herein. Any rate increase is subject to the approval of the Director of Health Services or her designee, and shall not be binding on County unless so approved in writing. In no event may the rates established in Schedule B be increased to the extent that the maximum County obligation shall exceed the total specified in paragraph 2A above. Each payment shall be conditioned on the performance of the services described in Schedule A to the full satisfaction of the Director of Health Services or her designee.
- C. <u>Time Limit for Submitting Invoices</u>. Contractor shall submit an invoice for services to County for payment in accordance with the provisions of Schedule B. County shall not be obligated to pay Contractor for the services covered by any invoice if Contractor presents the invoice to County more than one hundred eighty (180) days after the date Contractor renders the services, or more than ninety (90) days after this Agreement terminates, whichever is earlier.

#### 3. Relationship of Parties

It is expressly understood that this is an agreement between two (2) independent contractors and that no agency, employee, partnership, joint venture or other relationship is established by this Agreement. The intent by both County and Contractor is to create an independent contractor relationship. Contractor expressly acknowledges and accepts his/her tax status and the tax consequences of an independent contractor. Further, as an independent contractor, Contractor expressly acknowledges and accepts that he/she has no rights, benefits, privileges and/or claims in any form whatsoever under, from, through and/or pursuant to the San Mateo County Civil Service Rules.

## 4. Margarith <u>Harris</u>

Contractor shall indemnify and save harmless County, its officers, agents, employees, and servants from all claims, suits, or actions of every name, kind and description, brought for, or on account of: (A) injuries to or death of any person, including Contractor, or (B) damage to any property of any kind whatsoever and to whomsoever belonging, or (C) any failure to withhold and/or pay to the government income and/or employment taxes from earnings under this Agreement, or (D) any sanctions, penalties or claims of damages resulting from Contractor's failure to comply with the requirements set forth in the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) and all Federal regulations promulgated thereunder, as amended, or (E) any other loss or cost, including but not limited to that caused by the concurrent active or passive negligence of County, its officers, agents, employees, or servants, resulting from the performance of any work required of Contractor or payments made pursuant to this Agreement, provided that this shall not apply to injuries or damage for which County has been found in a court of competent jurisdiction to be solely liable by reason of its own negligence or willful misconduct.

The duty of Contractor to indemnify and save harmless as set forth herein, shall include the duty to defend as set forth in Section 2778 of the California Civil Code.

County shall indemnify and save harmless Contractor, its officers, agents, employees, and servants from all claims, suits, or actions of every name, kind and description, brought for, or on account of: (A) injuries to or death of any person, including County, or (B) damage to any property of any kind whatsoever and to whomsoever belonging, or (C) any sanctions, penalties or claims of damages resulting from County's failure to comply with the requirements set forth in the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) and all Federal regulations promulgated thereunder, as amended, or (D) any other loss or cost, including but not limited to that caused by the concurrent active or passive negligence of Contractor, its officers, agents, employees, or servants, resulting from the performance of any

work required of County, provided that this shall not apply to injuries or damage for which Contactor has been found in a court of competent jurisdiction to be solely liable by reason of its own negligence or willful misconduct.

The duty of County to indemnify and save harmless as set forth herein, shall include the duty to defend as set forth in Section 2778 of the California Civil Code.

#### 5. Insurance

Contractor shall not commence work under this Agreement until all insurance required under this section has been obtained and such insurance has been approved by the Director of Health Services. Contractor shall furnish the Health Services Agency with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required coverage and there shall be a specific contractual liability endorsement extending Contractor's coverage to include the contractual liability assumed by Contractor pursuant to this Agreement. These Certificates shall specify or be endorsed to provide that thirty (30) days' notice must be given, in writing, to the Health Services Agency of any pending change in the limits of liability or of any cancellation or modification of the policy.

In the event of the breach of any provision of this section, or in the event any notice is received which indicates any required insurance coverage will be diminished or canceled, County at its option, may, notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the contrary, immediately declare a material breach of this Agreement and suspend all further work pursuant to this Agreement.

A. <u>Workers' Compensation and Employer Liability Insurance</u>. Contractor shall have in effect during the entire life of this Agreement, Workers' Compensation and Employer Liability Insurance providing full statutory coverage. In signing this Agreement, County makes the following certification, required by Section 1861 of the California Labor Code:

I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the California Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for Workers' Compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of the Code, and I

will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this Agreement.

B. <u>Liability Insurance</u>. Contractor shall take out and maintain during the life of this Agreement such Bodily Injury Liability and Property Damage Liability Insurance as shall protect him while performing work covered by this Agreement from any and all claims for damages for bodily injury, including accidental death, as well as any and all claims for property damage which may arise from Contractor's operations under this Agreement, whether such operations be by himself or by any subcontractor or by anyone directly or indirectly employed by either of them. Such insurance shall be combined single limit bodily injury and property damage for each occurrence and shall not be less than the amounts specified below.

Such insurance shall include:

- 1) Comprehensive General Liability . . . . . . . . . . . . \$ 0

If this Agreement remains in effect more than one (1) year from the date of its original execution, County may, at its sole discretion, require an increase in the amount of liability insurance to the level then customary in similar County agreements by giving sixty (60) days' notice to Contractor.

County and its officers, agents, employees and servants shall be named as additional insured on any such policies of insurance, which shall also contain a provision that the insurance afforded thereby to County, its officers, agents, employees, and servants shall be primary insurance to the full limits of liability of the policy, and that if County or its officers and employees have other insurance against the loss covered by such a policy, such other insurance shall be excess insurance only. Said certificate(s) of insurance is (are) attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein as Attachment II (and III).

 Schedule C, which is attached hereto, and incorporated herein.

Violation of the non-discrimination provisions of this Agreement shall be considered a breach of this Agreement and subject Contractor to penalties, to be determined by the County Manager, including, but not limited to:

- i. termination of this Agreement;
- ii. disqualification of Contractor from bidding on or being awarded a County contract for a period of up to three (3) years;
- iii. liquidated damages of TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500) per violation;
- iv. imposition of other appropriate contractual and civil remedies and sanctions, as determined by the County Manager.

To effectuate the provisions of this paragraph, the County Manager shall have the authority to:

- i. examine Contractor's employment records with respect to compliance with this paragraph;
- ii. set off all or any portion of the amount described in this paragraph against amounts due to Contractor under the Contract or any other contract between Contractor and County.

Contractor shall report to the County Manager the filing by any person in any court of any complaint of discrimination or the filing by any person of any and all charges with the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, the Fair Employment and Housing Commission or any other entity charged with the investigation of allegations within thirty (30) days of such filing,

provided that within such thirty (30) days such entity has not notified Contractor that such charges are dismissed or otherwise unfounded. Such notification shall include the name of the complainant, a copy of such complaint, and a description of the circumstance. Contractor shall provide County with a copy of its response to the complaint when filed.

With respect to the provision of employee benefits, Contractor shall comply with the County Ordinance which prohibits contractors from discriminating in the provision of employee benefits between an employee and a spouse.

#### 7. Assignments and Subcontracts

- A. Without the written consent of the Director of Health Services or her designee, this Agreement is not assignable in whole or in part. Any assignment by Contractor without the written consent of the Director of Health Services or her designee is a breach of this Agreement and shall automatically terminate this Agreement.
- B. Contractor shall not employ subcontractors or consultants to carry out the responsibilities undertaken pursuant to this contract without the written consent of the Director of Health Services or her designee.
- C. All assignees, subcontractors, or consultants approved by the Director of Health Services or her designee shall be subject to the same terms and conditions applicable to Contractor under this Agreement, and Contractor shall be liable for the assignee's, subcontractor's or consultant's acts and/or omissions.
- D. All agreements between Contractor and subcontractor and/or assignee for services pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be provided to County.

#### 8. Amendment of Agreement

This Agreement is complete and contains all the terms and conditions agreed upon by the parties. No amendment shall be valid unless made in writing and signed by the parties hereto, and no oral understanding or agreement shall be binding on the parties hereto.

#### 9. Records

A. Contractor agrees to provide to County, to any federal or state department having monitoring or reviewing authority, to County's authorized representatives and/or their appropriate audit agencies upon reasonable notice, access to and the right to examine and audit all records and documents necessary to determine compliance with relevant federal, state, and local statutes, rules and regulations, and this Agreement, and to evaluate the quality, appropriateness and timeliness of services performed.

B. Contractor shall maintain and preserve all financial records relating to this Agreement for a period of four (4) years from the termination date of this Agreement, or until audit findings are resolved, whichever is greater.

### 10. Compliance with Applicable Laws

All services to be performed by Contractor pursuant to this Agreement shall be performed in accordance with all applicable federal, state, county, and municipal laws, including, but not limited to, the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA), and the Federal Regulations promulgated thereunder, as amended, and will comply with the Business Associate requirements set forth in Schedule D, and the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended, and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended and attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein as Attachment I, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of handicap in programs and activities receiving any federal or county financial assistance. Such services shall also be performed in accordance with all applicable ordinances and regulations, including, but not limited to, appropriate licensure, certification regulations, provisions pertaining to confidentiality of records, and applicable quality assurance regulations.

#### 11. Interpretation and Enforcement

A. Any notice, request, demand or other communication required or permitted hereunder shall be deemed to be properly given when deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, or when deposited with a public telegraph company for transmittal, charges prepaid, addressed:

1) In the case of County, to:

San Mateo County Division of Mental Health Services 225 37th Avenue San Mateo, CA 94403

or to such person or address as County may, from time to time furnish to Contractor.

2) In the case of Contractor, to:

Psychiatrists Only 1935 Cliff Valley Way #220 Atlanta, GA 30329

B. <u>Controlling Law</u>. The validity of this Agreement and of its terms or provisions, as well as the rights and duties of the parties hereunder, the interpretation and performance of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California.

#### 12. Term of the Agreement

Subject to compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the term of this Agreement shall be from July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2004. This Agreement may be terminated by Contractor, Director of Health Services or her designee at any time upon sixty days (60) days' written notice to the other party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, have affixed their hands.

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO	PSYCHIATRISTS ONLY
By: Rose Jacobs Gibson, President Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County	By: Bonnie Headrick
Date:	Date: March 14,2003

ATTEST:	
By:	
	Clerk of Said Board
	•
Date	

·

. .---

#### SCHEDULE A

## PSYCHIATRISTS ONLY JULY 1, 2003- JUNE 30, 2004

#### **SERVICES**

Contractor shall provide the services described below in a manner consistent with the terms and provisions of this Agreement.

- 1. Contractor will provide locum tenens psychiatrists for either adult or child as requested by the Medical Director of the Mental Health Services Division.
- 2. Contractor shall complete an American Medical Association report to verify the education and licensure of each referred physician, as well as a minimum of three professional references.
- 3. Locum tenens psychiatrists will have valid, full and unrestricted professional license in California.
- 1. Contractor will refer psychiatrists that are well-qualified, who have completed Medical School, Internship and the psychiatry residency requirements of an approved program. Child or Geriatric psychiatrists will have completed a fellowship in the specialty. Psychiatrists will be board eligible and if requested, board certified.
- 2. Contractor shall work under the general direction of the Mental Health Services Director or her designee.
- 3. Locum tenens physicians will usually serve for a minimum two-month period.
- 4. Goals and Objectives

Goal 1: Contractor shall provide prompt physician referrals.

Objective 1: Psychiatrists referrals will be provided within 3 days of request

80% of the time.

Goal 2: Locum Tenens psychiatrists will provide a high level of

professional services.

Objective 1: Locum tenens psychiatrists will have a performance rating of at

least 90%.

#### SCHEDULE B

### PSYCHIATRISTS ONLY JULY 1, 2003- JUNE 30, 2004

#### **PAYMENTS**

#### A. Maximum Obligation

- 1. County shall pay Contractor at a rate of ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$125.00) per hour Monday through Friday for an Adult Psychiatrist.
- 2. County shall pay Contractor at a rate of ONE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS (\$150.00) per hour Monday through Friday for a Child Psychiatrist.
- 3. Overtime and weekend call is not expected during the term of the agreement. However, if overtime or other services are required, they will be paid at the rates stated in the RFP response.
- 4. Notwithstanding the method of payment set forth herein, in no event shall County pay or be obligated to pay Contractor more than the sum of ONE HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$120,000) for services provided under Schedule A of this Agreement.
- B. Contractor shall submit an invoice describing the number of hours worked for the previous month.
- C. Contractor is expected to be responsible for all other expenses incurred during the performance of services rendered under this Agreement.

#### SCHEDULE C

Contract between County of San Mateo and Psychiatrists Only, hereinafter called "Contractor."

- a. No person shall, on the grounds of race, color, creed, national origin, religious affiliation or non-affiliation, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, age (over forty (40)), disability, medical condition (including but not limited to AIDS, HIV positive diagnosis, or cancer), political affiliation or union membership be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under this Agreement.
- b. Contractor shall insure equal employment opportunity based on objective standards of recruitment, selection, promotion, classification, compensation, performance evaluations, and management relations, for all employees under this contract. Contractor's personnel policies shall be made available to County upon request.
- c. Contractor shall assure compliance with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 by submitting a signed letter of assurance (Attachment I) of compliance. Contractor shall be prepared to submit a self-evaluation and compliance plan to County upon request within one (1) year of the execution of this Agreement.

# Schedule D Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA)

#### **Business Associate Requirements**

#### <u>Definitions</u>

Terms used, but not otherwise defined, in this Schedule shall have the same meaning as those terms are defined in 45 Code of Federal Regulations section 160.103 and 164.501. (All regulatory references in this Schedule are to Title 45 of the Code of Federal Regulations unless otherwise specified.)

- (a) Designated Record Set. "Designated Record Set" shall have the same meaning as the term "designated record set" in Section 164.501.
- (b) *Individual*. "Individual" shall have the same meaning as the term "individual" in Section 164.501 and shall include a person who qualifies as a person representative in accordance with Section 164.502(g).
- (c) *Privacy Rule.* "Privacy Rule" shall mean the Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information at 45 Code of Federal Regulations Part 160 and Part 164, Subparts A and E.
- (d) Protected Health Information. "Protected Health Information" shall have the same meaning as the term "protected health information" in Section 164.501 and is limited to the information created or received by Contractor from or on behalf of County.
- (e) Required By Law. "Required by law" shall have the same meaning as the term "required by law" in Section 164.501.
- (f) Secretary. "Secretary" shall mean the Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services or his or her designee.

## Obligations and Activities of Contractor

- (a) Contractor agrees to not use or further disclose Protected Health Information other than as permitted or required by the Agreement or as required by law.
- (b) Contractor agrees to use appropriate safeguards to prevent the use or disclosure of the Protected Health Information other than as provided for by this Agreement.
- (c) Contractor agrees to mitigate, to the extent practicable, any harmful effect that is known to Contractor of a use or disclosure of Protected Health Information by Contractor in violation of the requirements of this Agreement.
- (d) Contractor agrees to report to County any use or disclosure of the Protected Health Information not provided for by this Agreement.
- (e) Contractor agrees to ensure that any agent, including a subcontractor, to whom it provides Protected Health Information received from, or created or received by Contractor on behalf of County, agrees to the same restrictions and conditions that apply through this Agreement to Contractor with respect to such information.

- (f) If Contractor has protected health information in a designated record set, Contractor agrees to provide access, at the request of County, and in the time and manner designated by County, to Protected Health Information in a Designated Record Set, to County or, as directed by County, to an Individual in order to meet the requirements under Section 164.524.
- (g) If Contractor has protected health information in a designated record set, Contractor agrees to make any amendment(s) to Protected Health Information in a Designated Record Set that the County directs or agrees to make pursuant to Section 164.526 at the request of County or an Individual, and in the time and manner designed by County.
- (h) Contractor agrees to make internal practices, books, and records relating to the use and disclosure of Protected Health Information received from, or created or received by Contractor on behalf of, County available to the County, or at the request of the County to the Secretary, in a time and manner designated by the County or the Secretary, for purposes of the Secretary determining County's compliance with the Privacy Rule.
- (i) Contractor agrees to document such disclosures of Protected Health Information and information related to such disclosures as would be required for County to respond to a request by an Individual for an accounting of disclosures of Protected Health Information in accordance with Section 164.528.
- (j) Contractor agrees to provide to County or an Individual in the time and manner designed by County, information collected in accordance with Section (i) of this Schedule, to permit County to respond to a request by an Individual for an accounting of disclosures of Protected Health Information in accordance with Section 164.528.

#### Permitted Uses and Disclosures by Comments

Except as otherwise limited in this Schedule, Contractor may use or disclose Protected Health Information to perform functions, activities, or services for, or on behalf of, County as specified in the Agreement; provided that such use or disclosure would not violate the Privacy Rule if done by County.

### **Obligations of County**

- (a) County shall provide Contractor with the notice of privacy practices that County produces in accordance with Section 164.520, as well as any changes to such notice.
- (b) County shall provide Contractor with any changes in, or revocation of, permission by Individual to use or disclose Protected Health Information, if such changes affect Contractor's permitted or required uses and disclosures.
- (c) County shall notify Contractor of any restriction to the use or disclosure of Protected Health Information that County has agreed to in accordance with Section 164.522.

#### Permissible Requests by County

County shall not request Contractor to use or disclose Protected Health Information in any manner that would not be permissible under the Privacy Rule if done by County, unless the Contractor will use or disclose Protected Health Information for, and if the Agreement provides for, data aggregation or management and administrative activities of Contractor.

#### **Duties Upon Termination of Agreement**

- (a) Upon termination of the Agreement, for any reason, Contractor shall return or destroy all Protected Health Information received from County, or created or received by Contractor on behalf of County. This provision shall apply to Protected Health Information that is in the possession of subcontractors or agents of Contractor. Contractor shall retain no copies of the Protected Health Information.
- (b) In the event that Contractor determines that returning or destroying Protected Health Information is infeasible, Contractor shall provide to County notification of the conditions that make return or destruction infeasible. Upon mutual agreement of the Parties that return or destruction of Protected Health Information is infeasible, Contractor shall extend the protections of the Agreement to such Protected Health Information and limit further uses and disclosures of such Protected Health Information to those purposes that make the return or destruction infeasible, for so long as Contractor maintains such Protection Health Information.

#### Miscellaneous

- (a) Regulatory References. A reference in this Schedule to a section in the Privacy Rule means the section as in effect or as amended, and for which compliance is required.
- (b) Amendment. The Parties agree to take such action as is necessary to amend this Schedule from time to time as is necessary for County to comply with the requirements of the Privacy Rule and the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act, Public Law 104-191.
- (c) Survival. The respective rights and obligations of Contractor under this Schedule shall survive the termination of the Agreement.
- (d) Interpretation. Any ambiguity in this Schedule shall be resolved in favor of a meaning that permits County to comply with the Privacy Rule.

#### Attachment I

(Required only from Contractors who provide services directly to the Public on County's behalf.)

Assurance of Compliance with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as Amended

The undersigned (hereinafter called the "Contractor(s)") hereby agrees that it will comply with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, all requirements imposed by the applicable DHHS regulation, and all guidelines and interpretations issued pursuant thereto.

The Contractor(s) gives/give this assurance in consideration of and for the purpose of obtaining contracts after the date of this assurance. The Contractor(s) recognizes/recognize and agrees/agree that contracts will be extended in reliance on the representations and agreements made in this assurance. This assurance is binding on the Contractor(s), its successors, transferees, and assignees, and the person or persons whose signatures appear below are authorized to sign this assurance on behalf of the Contractor(s).

The Contractor(s): (Check a or b)		
a. $(\checkmark)$ employs fewer than 15 persons.		
b. ( ) employs 15 or more persons and, regulation (45 C.F.R. 84.7 (a)), has designated the efforts to comply with the DHHS regulation.	-	• •
BONNIE HES		<del></del>
Name of 504 Person - Ty	pe or Print	
Psychiatrists Only	1935 Cliff	Way #220
Name of Contractor(s) - Type or Print	Street Addre	ess or PO Box
Atlanta	GA,	30329
City	State	Zip Code
I certify that the above information is complete and corre	ect to the hest of my k	mourledge

\*Exception: DHHS regulations state that:

"If a recipient with fewer than 15 employees finds that, after consultation with a handicapped person seeking its services, there is no method of complying with (the facility accessibility regulations)...other than making a significant alteration in its existing facilities, the recipient may, as an alternative, refer the handicapped person to other providers of those services that are accessible."

## **COUNTY OF SAN MATEO**

## **Equal Benefits Compliance Declaration Form**

l Vendor Identification	
Name of Contractor:	Psychiatrists Only
Contact Person:	Bonnie Hedrick
Address:	1935 C = . ≅ =. Way, Suite 220
•	Atlanta, GA 30329
Phone Number:	800-583-2256, ext 222 Fax Number: 404-315-9843
Il Employees	
Does the Contractor have	ve any employees? Yes No
Does the Contractor pro	ovide benefits to spouses of employees? YesNo
*If the answer	to one or both of the above is no spiease skip to Section IV
its employees with  Yes, the Contracto employees in lieu o No, the Contractor The Contractor is u	r complies by offering equal benefits, as defined by Chapter 2.93, to spouses and its employees with domestic partners. r complies by offering a cash equivalent payment to eligible of equal benefits.
IV Declaration	
	y of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the correct, and that I am authorized to bind this entity contractually.
Executed this 3 day or	
Drivie Head Signature	rick)  BONNIE HEADRICK Name (Please Print)
issistant Vice	President 58-2366414
Title	Contractor Tax Identification Number

#### COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

#### MEMORANDUM

DATE: May 14, 2003

TO:

Priscilla Morse, Risk Management/Insurance Division

FROM:

Mary Vozikes, Mental Health/FAX x2841/PONY #MLH 322

SUBJECT:

Contract insurance Approval

CONTRACTOR NAME:

Psychiatrists Only

DOES THE CONTRACTOR TRAVEL AS PART OF CONTRACT SERVICES: No

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES WORKING FOR THE CONTRACTOR:

N/A

DUTIES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR FOR COUNTY:

See attached

COVERAGE:

Amount Approve Waive Modify

Comprehensive General Liability:

\$ N/A

Motor Vehicle Liability:

\$ N/A

Professional Liability:

\$ N/A

Worker's Compensation:

\$ N/A

REMARKS/COMMENTS:

REQUEST WAIVER

SIGNATURE